to stock options that were granted after November 7, 2002 that were not vested by January 1, 2010.

As required by IFRS 1, estimates made under IFRS at the date of transition must be consistent with estimates made for
the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is evidence that those estimates were in error.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Corporation has adjusted amounts reported
previously in the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles (“GAAP”). An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the
Corporation’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes
that accompany the tables.

81

Edgar Filing: NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 20-F

150

NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In US dollars)

20. Transition to IFRS (continued):
Reconciliation of financial position and equity as at January 1, 2010:

Note Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ 668,702 $ – $ 668,702
Trade accounts receivable 66,354 – 66,354
Other receivables 24,657 – 24,657
Research tax credits receivable 251,158 – 251,158
Security deposit 26,994 – 26,994
Inventories 36,414 – 36,414

Total current assets 1,074,279 – 1,074,279

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment 16,152 – 16,152

Total non-current assets 16,152 – 16,152

Total assets $ 1,090,431 $ – $ 1,090,431

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 1,494,416 $ – $ 1,494,416
Accrued liabilities (c) 235,535 (235,535 ) –
Payroll related liabilities (c) – 11,257 11,257
Other accrued liabilities (c) – 224,278 224,278

Edgar Filing: NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 20-F

151

Deferred lease inducement 12,646 – 12,646

Total current liabilities 1,742,597 – 1,742,597

Non-current liabilities:
Preferred shares of a subsidiary (d) 800,000 (400,000 ) 400,000

Total non-current liabilities 800,000 (400,000 ) 400,000

Equity:
Share capital 57,955,147 – 57,955,147
Additional paid-in capital (e) 4,488,365 1,526,314 6,014,679
Deficit (e) (63,895,678 ) (1,526,314 ) (65,421,992 )

Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the
Corporation (1,452,166 ) – (1,452,166 )

Non-controlling interest (d) – 400,000 400,000

Total equity (1,452,166 ) 400,000 (1,052,166 )

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,090,431 $ – $ 1,090,431
82

Edgar Filing: NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 20-F

152

NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In US dollars)

20. Transition to IFRS (continued):
Reconciliation of financial position and equity as at December 31, 2010:

Note Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ 13,174,999 $ – $ 13,174,999
Trade accounts receivable 11,278 – 11,278
Other receivables 30,270 – 30,270
Research tax credits receivable 236,101 – 236,101
Inventories 17,448 – 17,448

Total current assets 13,470,096 – 13,470,096

Non-current assets:
Long-term security deposit 17,396 – 17,396
Property and equipment 14,730 – 14,730

Total non-current assets 32,126 – 32,126

Total assets $ 13,502,222 $ – $ 13,502,222

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 2,386,696 $ – $ 2,386,696
Accrued liabilities (c) 191,207 (191,207 ) –
Payroll related liabilities (c) – 24,184 24,184
Other accrued liabilities (c) – 167,023 167,023

Edgar Filing: NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 20-F

153

Deferred revenue 2,617,600 – 2,617,600

Total current liabilities 5,195,503 – 5,195,503

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred revenue 10,361,333 – 10,361,333
Preferred shares of a subsidiary (d) 800,000 (400,000 ) 400,000

Total non-current liabilities 11,161,333 (400,000 ) 10,761,333

Equity:
Share capital 62,855,147 – 62,855,147
Additional paid-in capital (e) 5,386,950 1,106,594 6,493,544
Deficit (e) (71,096,711 ) (1,106,594 ) (72,203,305 )

Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the
Corporation (2,854,614 ) – (2,854,614 )

Non-controlling interest (d) – 400,000 400,000

Total equity (2,854,614 ) 400,000 (2,454,614 )

Total liabilities and equity $ 13,502,222 $ – $ 13,502,222
83

Edgar Filing: NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 20-F

154

NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In US dollars)

20. Transition to IFRS (continued):
Reconciliation of net loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010:

Effect of transition to IFRS

Note
Canadian
GAAP Adjustments

Reclassi-
fications IFRS

Revenues:
Sales of goods $ 582,383 $ – $ – $ 582,383
Licensing revenues:
Upfront payment 109,067 – – 109,067
Interest (f) 1,191 – (1,191 ) –

692,641 – (1,191 ) 691,450

Expenses:
Research and development (a), (b), (e) 4,787,820 (369,816 ) 698,223 5,116,227
Less research tax credits (236,101 ) – – (236,101 )

4,551,719 (369,816 ) 698,223 4,880,126

General and administrative (b), (e), (f) 1,716,515 (44,364 ) 174,971 1,847,122
Marketing (b), (e) 147,609 (5,540 ) 10,320 152,389
Cost of sales 316,945 – – 316,945
Depreciation of property and
equipment (a) 10,223 – (10,223 ) –
Stock-based compensation (b), (e) 898,585 – (898,585 ) –
Interest and bank charges (f) 7,078 – (7,078 ) –

7,648,674 (419,720 ) (32,372 ) 7,196,582

Results from operating activities (6,956,033 ) 419,720 31,181 (6,505,132 )

Net finance costs:
Finance income (f) – – 1,191 1,191
Finance costs (f) – – (32,372 ) (32,372 )

Edgar Filing: NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 20-F

155

– – (31,181 ) (31,181 )
Net loss and comprehensive loss
attributed to the equity holders of
the Corporation $ (6,956,033 ) $ 419,720 $ – $ (6,536,313 )

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.22 ) $ 0.02 $ – $ (0.20 )
84

Edgar Filing: NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORP - Form 20-F

156

NYMOX PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In US dollars)

20. Transition to IFRS (continued):
Material adjustments to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010: There are no
material differences between the consolidated statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the consolidated
statement of cash flows presented under previous Canadian GAAP.